

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE
FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
GEORGETOWN UNIV.
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. KATSAS
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Private Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN RESPONSE FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS.....	1
I. THE MANDATE’S CONSTITUTION- ALITY IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	3
A. The Mandate Is An Unprecedented Federal Duty Divorced From Both Traditional Commerce Regulation And American Legal Traditions	3
B. The Mandate Lacks Any Cognizable Limiting Principle And Therefore Conflicts With This Court’s Rejection Of A Federal Police Power	9
C. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Held That The Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Authority.....	12
II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT HAS BEEN FORFEITED BY THE GOVERNMENT, AND, IF NOT, ITS APPLICABILITY CAN BE DECIDED HERE WITHOUT CONSOLIDATING <i>LIBERTY UNIVERSITY</i>	16
III. <i>THOMAS MORE</i> SHOULD NOT BE CONSOLIDATED WITH THIS CASE.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	16, 17, 18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	9, 11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	17, 18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	8
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	5, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	6
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	17, 18
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , No. 11-438 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2011).....	2, 16, 18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	6, 11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4, 6, 12

<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , No. 10-2388, --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 2556039 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 11-117 (U.S. July 26, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	6
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. X	4
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	5
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 18.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7421	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	1
<i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 56, 373 (5th ed. 1984)	8
St. George Tucker, 2 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	8
